
cvl ñ'i+R[i'. Material Data Sheet

for: Dentalor@ 60
This casting alloy corresponds to the standard ISO 22674\ype 4.

l. Composition

Au + Pt group-metals

Au

Ag

Cu

Pd

Zn

Pt

lr

2. Physical Properties
Melting range
Density
Young's Modulus
Colour

3. Mechanical Properties as cast

Condition

Hardness HV5 265
Tensile strength (Rm) 895 MPa
O.2% Proof stress (Rp 0.2%) 830 MPa
Elongation 12 o/".

4. Biological tests

Cytotoxicity test according to ISO 1O993-5:
The cytotoxic effect of the alloy was tested with the extract test.
(Project, 222300, 04.06. 1991, RCC, ltingen/Basel, Switzerland)

Sensitization test according to ISO 10993-10:

63.50%

60.00%

22.50%
12.50%

3.00%

I.50"/"
0.45%
0.05%

860-900'c
13.8 g/cm3

95 GPa
yellow

soft

700clL0'1H20

170
580 MPa
475 MPa

48 %.

hardened

7 00CI I 0' I H2O &40OCI I 5' I ai
250

890 MPa
845 MPa

r0 %.

The allergic sensitization of the alloy was tested with the maximization test.
(Project 29179I, 24.06.I99I, RCC, ltingen/Basel, Switzerland)

Mutagenicity test (AMES) according to ISO 10993-3:

The AMES test has not been realised.

Results:

The alloy showed no cytotoxic potential nor did it cause any allergic sensitization

Released: 22 06 2077 OBA9:29 nba QU-DA-SH IVIDB (i) for: Dentâloro 60 Page 1 ol 2



5. Certification
This casting alloy conesponds to the standard ISO 22674\ype 4.

Corrosion testing according to standard lS0 1562 showed that a total o1.5. ¡tglcmzxTd was released (limit
200¡tglcm2x7ü.

Manufacture, packing and delivery are conètantly monitored according to the quality management system
standards according to lS0 9001 and lS0 13485.

Cendres+Métaux SA

Dr Dr. Flavio Campana

Head of Material TestingHead of Materials Development

Released: 22.06 2077 08:49:29 nba QU-DA-SH.IVIDB (¡) for: DentaloíO60 Page 2 of 2


