

Material Data Sheet

for: Dentalor® 60

This casting alloy corresponds to the standard ISO 22674/Type 4.

1. Composition

	Au + Pt group-metals			63.50%	
	Au			60.00%	
	Ag			22.50%	
	Cu			12.50%	
	Pd			3.00%	2
	Zn			1.50%	
	Pt			0.45%	
	lr			0.05%	
2. Physical	Properties				
	Melting range Density Young's Modulus Colour			860-900°C 13.8 g/cm³ 95 GPa yellow	
3. Mechanical Properties Condition			as cast	soft 700°C/10'/H20	hardened 700°C/10'/H2O&400°C/15'/air
Hardness HV Tensile streng 0.2% Proof s Elongation	5 gth (Rm) tress (Rp 0.2%)	5 21	265 895 MPa 830 MPa 12 %.	170 580 MPa 475 MPa 48 %.	250 890 MPa 845 MPa 10 %.

4. Biological tests

Cytotoxicity test according to ISO 10993-5:

The cytotoxic effect of the alloy was tested with the extract test. (Project, 222300, 04.06.1991, RCC, Itingen/Basel, Switzerland)

Sensitization test according to ISO 10993-10:

The allergic sensitization of the alloy was tested with the maximization test. (Project 291791, 24.06.1991, RCC, Itingen/Basel, Switzerland)

Mutagenicity test (AMES) according to ISO 10993-3:

The AMES test has not been realised.

Results:

The alloy showed no cytotoxic potential nor did it cause any allergic sensitization.

5. Certification

This casting alloy corresponds to the standard ISO 22674/Type 4.

Corrosion testing according to standard ISO 1562 showed that a total of 5.4μ g/cm²×7d was released (limit: 200 μ g/cm²x7d).

Manufacture, packing and delivery are constantly monitored according to the quality management system standards according to ISO 9001 and ISO 13485.

Cendres+Métaux SA

Dr. Carmen Krüger

Head of Materials Development

Dr. Flavio Campana Head of Material Testing